

2 CS (COMM.) 338/25
Canara Bank Vs. Mukesh Kumar Khandelwal

22.04.2026 (At 11:01 AM)

Present: Ms. Priya Pathak, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Shankar, Ld. counsel for defendant No.1 with
defendant No.1.
Sh. Prashant Mehra, Ld. counsel for defendant No.2.

Cost paid to plaintiff on behalf of defendant No.2. One vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of defendant No.1 today. Defendant No.1 had already appeared before the court on 25.02.2026. Defendant No.1 was served by way of publication only. It was submitted by ld. counsel appearing for defendant No.1 that defendant No.1 had given information to plaintiff bank about his new address in writing and he tried to show some postal receipts to me. Defendant No.1 is directed to make such submissions in writing and attach the relevant postal receipts with the same. At the same time, plaintiff is directed to come prepared with complete set of paperbook.

Matter is passed over. Put up at 01:00 pm.

(Pulastya Pramachala)
District Judge (Commercial Court-01),
Patiala House Courts Complex,
New Delhi/22.04.2026

At 01:00 PM

Present: Ms. Priya Pathak, Ld. counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Shankar, Ld. counsel for defendant No.1 with
defendant No.1.

Sh. Prashant Mehra, Ld. counsel for defendant No.2.

An application under Section 151 CPC with copy of a postal receipt has been filed on behalf of defendant No.1, thereby seeking supply of complete paper book and opportunity to file WS.

Heard and perused.

It is a matter of record that defendant No.1 has not been supplied copy of plaint and complete paper book, because he was served through publication only. For such reasons only, direction was given to plaintiff to supply complete paper book to defendant No.1. Same has been tendered to defendant No.1 on behalf of plaintiff by clerk of ld. counsel. Defendant No.1 shall have a period of 30 days from today to file his written statement. Care must be taken to file all the pleadings in accordance with provisions of Commercial Courts Act. Advance copy of the pleadings must be supplied to the opposite counsel. Plaintiff may file replication to WS of defendant No.1 by next date, with advance copy to the other party. If any document is relied upon by defendant No.1, then plaintiff must file affidavit of Admission/Denial. On next date, AR of plaintiff must appear in person.

Put up on 01.06.2026.

(Pulastya Pramachala)
District Judge (Commercial Court-01),
Patiala House Courts Complex,
New Delhi/22.04.2026